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IS_.2 6 |[Country Afghanistan 100 100.00

IS_2_7 |Province of Interview Kabul 20 20.00
Herat 20 20.00
Balkh 20 20.00
Nangarhar 20 20.00
Kandahar 20 20.00
Total 100 100.00

IS_2_8 |District of Interview 10th District 2 2.00
1st District 2 2.00
2nd District 1 1.00
3rd District 3 3.00
4th District 2 2.00
5th District 4 4.00
6ht District 1 1.00
6th district 1 1.00
7th District 3 3.00
8th District 1 1.00
9th District 2 2.00
Boldak 5 5.00
Center of Herat 1 1.00
Center of Herat 2nd District 1 1.00
Center of Jalalabad 2nd District 2 2.00
Center of Jalalabad 3rd District 1 1.00
Center of Jalalabad 4th District 1 1.00
Center of Jalalabad 5th District 2 2.00
Center of Kandahar City 9 9.00
Center of Nangarhar 1 1.00
Daman 5 5.00
Deh dadi 5 5.00
Enjil 5 5.00
Estalif 5 5.00
Kabul City 13th District 1 5.00
Kabul City 16th District 1 1.00
Kabul City 2nd District 1 1.00
Kabul City 3rd District 2 2.00
Kabul City 4th District 1 1.00
Kabul City 7th District 1 1.00
Kabul City 8th District 3 3.00
Kama 5 5.00
Karokh 5 5.00
Khulm 5 5.00




Paghman 5 5.00

Sourkh Road 5 5.00

Total 100 100.00
IS_3_1 [|What position does the community representative have in the community?

1. Community leader 85 85.00

2. Elderly person who is 12 12.00

knowledgeable on community

history and current affairs

3. Teacher 0 0

4. Religious leader 0 0

5. Health care worker 0 0

6. Other (specify) 3 3.00

Total 100 100.00
IS_3_2 [Isthe community representative male or female?

1. Male 99 99.00

2. Female 1 1.00

Total 100 100.00
IS_3_3 |Age of community representative

[n=100 Range 28-80 M=52.09 | SD=1.11
IS_3_4 |Highest educational attainment

1. No formal education 39 39.00

2. Incomplete primary 1 1.00

3. Primary 10 10.00

4. Incomplete secondary 10 10.00

5. Secondary 17 17.00

6. Special secondary/pre- 5 5.00

liminary professional/technical

7. Incomplete undergraduate 9 9.00

(bachelor)

8. Undergraduate (bachelor) 9 9.00

Total 100 100.00
IS_3_5 [How long living in the community

[n=100 Range 1-78 | M=32.43 | sp=2.13
MODULE A: Basic Characteristics

AA_1 How many years has this community been in existence?
[n=100 Range 6-1000 | M=186.19 | SD=24.45




AA_2 What language is mostly spoken?
1. Dari 62 62.00
2. Pashto 36 36.00
3. Other (specify) 2 2.00
Total 100 100.00
AA_3 Average age of marriage for males?
[n=100 Range 14-35 | M=20.03 | sD=0.35
AA_4 Average age of marriage for females?
[n=100 Range 12-25 | m=17.18 | sD=0.24
AB_1 How many people live in the community?
[n=100  Range 500-50000 | M=4672.39 | SD=6739.79
AB_2 In past 5 years, how has the number of people in this community changed?
1. Decreased 2 2.00
2. Incresaed 97 97.00
3. Remained the same 1 1.00
Total 100 100.00
AB_3 With how many people did this community increase or decresae in the past 5 year?
[n=99 Range 50- 10000 | M=1267.98 | SD=173.99
AB_4_1 (First main reason for this increase, decrease or lack of change
Because of cheap rent of 2 2.04
houses
Because of drought people 1 1.02
came here
Because their houses were 1 1.02
here
Drought, Good Work 1 1.02
Good Security 27 27.55
Increasing of families 2.04
Increasing of people 1 1.02
It has good weather 1 1.02
Land is inexpensive 1 1.02
New Borns 15 15.31
Return of Refugees 33 33.67
Their houses were here they 1 1.02
came
There is more Inad to build 1 1.02
houses




Turkman's want to live here, 1 1.02

to be here

Unemployment 3 3.06

Work Opportunity 7 7.14

Total 98 100.00
AB_4_2 ([Second main reason for this increase, decrease or lack of change

Because of cheap rent of 1 1.54

houses

Don't have enough water and 1 1.54

electricity

Drought 2 3.08

Economy 1 1.54

Good Security 23 35.38

Increasing of families 1 1.54

It is near to the city 2 3.08

New Borns 4 6.15

People came from other 3 4.62

provinces

Return of Refugees 14 21.54

Work Opportunity 13 20.00

Total 65 100.00
AB 5 What is the number of househodls that are run by females only?

|n =100 Range 0- 1500 M=72.83 | SD=16.86
AB_6 What is the number of households that are run by children younger than 18 only?

[n=100 Range 0- 450 | M=49.79 | sD=7.74

B11 Most important problem that currently affects this community

Lack of water 31 31.00
Lack of electricity 18 18.00
Poor access to health care 5 5.00
Poor access to education 6 6.00
Bad transportation 4 4.00
Lack of employment 22 22.00
opportunities

Lack of available land 2 2.00
Other (specify) 12 12.00
Total 100 100.00




B_1_2 |[Second mostimportant problem that currently affects this community

Lack of water 17 17.17
Lack of electricity 13 13.13
Poor access to health care 15 15.15
Poor access to education 8 8.08
Bad transportation 3 3.03
Traffice accidents 1 1.01
Poor environment 1 1.01
Lack of employment 19 19.19
opportunities

Lack of available land 3 3.03
Waste Disposal 1 1.01
Other (specify) 18 18.18
Total 99 100.00

B_1 3 |Third most important problem that currently affects this community

Lack of water 13 14.44
Lack of electricity 10 11.11
Poor access to health care 11 12.22
Poor access to education 7 7.78
Bad transportation 13 14.44
Poor environment 1 1.11
Lack of employment 13 14.44
opportunities
Lack of available land 3 3.33
Other (specify) 19 21.11
Total 920 100.00
MODULE C: Infrastructure
CA_1 Main route people take to reach this community?
Paved road 47 47.00
Dirt road 49 49.00
Mixed paved and dirt road 4 4.00
Total 100 100.00
CA_2 How would you rate the overall roads to reach this community?
Very bad 22 22.00
Bad 43 43.00
Medium 17 17.00
Good 17 17.00
Very good 1 1.00
Total 100 100.00




CA_3 In the past 5 years, how have the roads to this community changed?
Worsened a lot 7 7.00
Worsened 16 16.00
Stayed the same 31 31.00
Improved 43 43.00
Improved a lot 3 3.00
Total 100 100.00
Does the community have the following services?
CB_1_1 |[Electricity Yes, functional 39 39.00
Yes, but not functional 15 15.00
No 46 46.00
Total 100 100.00
CB_1_2 (Publiclighting Yes, functional 50 50.00
Yes, but not functional 7 7.00
No 43 43.00
Total 100 100.00
CB_1 3 (Piped water Yes, functional 35 35.00
Yes, but not functional 14 14.00
No 51 51.00
Total 100 100.00
CB_1_4 (Sewage/drains Yes, functional 10 10.00
Yes, but not functional 24 24.00
No 66 66.00
Total 100 100.00
CB_1 5 [Garbage collection Yes, functional 11 11.00
Yes, but not functional 25 25.00
No 64 64.00
Total 100 100.00
What is the quality of this service?
CB_2 1 |[Electricity Very poor 20 37.04
Poor 15 27.78
Medium 14 25.93
Good 5 9.26
Total 54 100.00
CB_2_2 (Publiclighting Very poor 19 33.33
Poor 11 19.30
Medium 16 28.07




Good 9 15.79
Very good 2 3.51
Total 57 100.00
CB_2_3 [Piped water Very poor 12 24.49
Poor 18 36.73
Medium 12 24.49
Good 7 14.29
Total 49 100.00
CB_2_4 |Sewage/drains Very poor 11 33.33
Poor 15 45.45
Medium 5 15.15
Good 2 6.06
Total 33 100.00
CB_2_5 [Garbage collection Very poor 15 41.67
Poor 14 38.89
Medium 3 8.33
Good 4 11.11
Total 36 100.00
What portion of the community is covered by this service?
CB_3_1 |[Electricity Less than half of the 21 38.89
community members
Around half 2 3.70
More than half 15 27.78
Almost all 15 29.63
Total 53 100.00
CB_3_2 (Publiclighting Almost no community 2 3.51
members
Less than half 7 12.28
Around half 3 5.26
More than half 15 26.32
Almost all 30 52.63
Total 57 100.00
CB_3 3 (Piped water Almost no community 1 2.04
members
Less than half 15 30.61
Around half 7 14.29
More than half 15 30.61




Almost all 11 22.45
Total 49 100.00
CB_3_4 [Sewage/drains Almost no community 2 5.88
members
Less than half 15 44.12
Around half 7 20.59
More than half 7 20.59
Almost all 3 8.82
Total 34 100.00
CB_3_5 (Garbage Collection Almost no community 2 5.56
members
Less than half 17 47.22
Around half 5 13.89
More than half 6 16.67
Almost all 6 16.67
Total 36 100.00
In the past 5 years, how has this service in this community changed?
CB_4_1 |[Electricity Worsened a lot 2 2.30
Worsened 12 13.79
Stayed the same 49 56.32
Improved 22 25.29
Improved a lot 2 2.30
Total 87 100.00
CB_4 2 |(Publiclighting Worsened a lot 2 2.44
Worsened 11 13.41
Stayed the same 38 46.34
Improved 30 36.59
Improved a lot 1 1.22
Total 82 100.00
CB_4_3 (Piped water Worsened a lot 5 5.68
Worsened 10 11.36
Stayed the same 54 61.36
Improved 19 21.59
Total 88 100.00
CB_4_4 ([Sewage/drains Worsened a lot 6 7.32
Worsened 14 17.07
Stayed the same 55 67.07




Improved 7 8.54
Total 82 100.00
CB_4 5 [Garbage collection Worsened a lot 5 5.81
Worsened 18 20.93
Stayed the same 55 63.95
Improved 8 9.30
Total 86 100.00
CB_2 5 [Garbage collection Very poor 15 41.67
Poor 14 38.89
Medium 3 8.33
Good 4 11.11
Total 36 100.00
CcC_1 How would you rate the availability of housing in this community?
Very poor 22 22.00
Poor 36 36.00
Medium 34 34.00
Good 8 8.00
Total 100 100.00
cCc_2 In the past 5 years, how has the availability of housing changed in this community?
Worsened a lot 4 4.00
Worsened 31 31.00
Stayed the same 42 42.00
Improved 22 22.00
Improved a lot 1 1.00
Total 100 100.00
cCc_3 How would you rate the availability of land in this community?
Very poor 32 32.00
Poor 42 42.00
Medium 14 14.00
Good 12 12.00
Total 100 100.00
CC 4 In the past 5 years, how has the availability of land changed in this community?
Worsened a lot 7 7.00
Worsened 28 28.00
Stayed the same 62 62.00
Improved 3 3.00
Total 100 100.00
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Are any of the following facilities currently present in this community?

CD_1_1 [Health centre/clinic Yes 23 23.00
No 77 77.00
Total 100 100.00
CD_1_2 (Hospital Yes 6 6.00
No 94 94.00
Total 100 100.00
CD_1_3 (Pharmacy Yes 46 46.00
No 54 54.00
Total 100 100.00
CD_1_4 (Pre-school Yes 10 10.00
No 90 90.00
Total 100 100.00
CD_1_5 (Primary school Yes 67 67.00
No 33 33.00
Total 100 100.00
CD_1_6 (Secondary school Yes 66 66.00
No 34 34.00
Total 100 100.00
CD_1_7 ([Water distribution Yes 41 41.00
No 59 59.00
Total 100 100.00
CD_1_8 [Market Yes 22 22.00
No 78 78.00
Total 100 100.00
CD_1_9 [Public transportation ((mini)bus, (motor)taxi, etc.)
Yes 68 68.00
No 32 32.00
Total 100 100.00
CD_1_10 [Public phone Yes 35 35.00
No 65 65.00
Total 100 100.00
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CD_1_11 |Internet café/connection |Yes 3 3.00
No 97 97.00
Total 100 100.00
CD_1_12 |Post office Yes 2 2.00
No 98 98.00
Total 100 100.00
CD_1_13 |Bank Yes 7 7.00
No 93 93.00
Total 100 100.00
CD_1_14 |Money transfer operator (e.g. Western Union, Money Gram, etc.)
Yes 5 5.00
No 95 95.00
Total 100 100.00
CD_1_15 [(Micro-finance institution |Yes 6 6.00
No 94 94.00
Total 100 100.00
CD_1_16 [Security/police services Yes 41 41.00
No 59 59.00
Total 100 100.00
How many households in this community do no have access to the services of
this facility?
CD_2_1 [Health centre/clinic Almost no households 1 4.35
Less than half 7 30.43
Around half 1 4.35
More than half 8 34.78
Almost all 6 26.09
Total 23 100.00
CD_2_ 2 (Hospital Less than half 2 33.33
More than half 1 16.67
Almost all 3 50.00
Total 6 100.00
CD_2 3 (Pharmacy Almost no households 3 6.67
Less than half 19 42.22
Around half 7 15.56
More than half 9 20.00
Almost all 7 15.56
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[Total 45 100.00
CD_2_4 (Pre-school Almost no households 1 10.00
Less than half 1 10.00
Around half 1 10.00
More than half 4 40.00
Almost all 3 30.00
Total 10 100.00
CD_2_5 (Primary school Almost no households 8 11.94
Less than half 18 26.87
Around half 1 1.49
More than half 18 26.87
Almost all 22 32.84
Total 67 100.00
CD_2_6 (Secondary school Almost no households 8 12.12
Less than half 17 25.76
Around half 1 1.52
More than half 18 27.27
Almost all 22 33.33
Total 66 100.00
CD_2_7 (Water distribution Almost no households 8 19.51
Less than half 10 24.39
Around half 1 2.44
More than half 10 24.39
Almost all 12 29.27
Total 41 100.00
CD_2_8 [Market Almost no households 8 38.10
Less than half 5 23.81
More than half 3 14.29
Almost all 5 23.81
Total 21 100.00
CD_2_9 (Public transportation Almost no households 11 17.19
Less than half 22 34.38
Around half 5 7.81
More than half 10 15.63
Almost all 16 25.00
Total 64 100.00
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CD_2_10 [Public phone Almost no households 6 17.14
Less than half 26 74.29
More than half 3 8.57
Total 35 100.00
CD_2_11 |Internet café/connection |Less than half 3 100.00
Total 3 100.00
CD_2_12 |Post office Less than half 1 50.00
Around half 1 50.00
Total 2 100.00
CD_2_13 (Bank Almost no households 1 14.29
Less than half 3 42.86
More than half 1 14.29
Almost all 2 28.57
Total 7 100.00
CD_2_14 [Money transfer operator [Almost no households 1 20.00
Less than half 4 80.00
Total 5 100.00
CD_2_15 [Micro-finance institution |[Less than half 4 66.67
More than half 1 16.67
Almost all 1 16.67
Total 6 100.00
CD_2_16 |Security/ police services  [Almost no households 6 16.22
Less than half 5 13.51
More than half 1 2.70
Almost all 25 59.00
Total 37 100.00
What are the reasons or main creiteria why some people are excluded from these
services?
CD_3_1 [Health centre/clinic Income Level 13 81.25
Occupation 1 6.25
Age 1 6.25
This capacity has not enough 1 6.25
capacity
Total 16 100.00
CD_3_2 [Hospital Income level 3 100.00
Total 3 100.00
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CD_3_3 (Pharmacy Income level 30 85.71
Age 3 8.57
Gender 1 2.86
This capacity has not enough 1 2.86
capacity
Total 35 100.00
CD_3 4 (Pre-school Income level 6 85.71
Other 1 14.29
Total 7 100.00
CD_3_5 [Primary school Income level 29 78.38
Occupation 1 2.70
Age 2 5.41
Gender 2 5.41
Religious beliefs 1 2.70
This capacity has not enough 1 2.70
capacity
Other 1 2.70
Total 37 100.00
CD_3_6 (Secondary school Income level 29 80.56
Age 3 8.33
Gender 1 2.78
Religious beliefs 1 2.78
This capacity has not enough 1 2.78
capacity
Other 1 2.78
Total 36 100.00
CD_3_7 [Water distribution Income level 9 39.13
This capacity has not enough 14 60.87
capacity
Total 23 100.00
CD_3_8 [Market Income leve 9 81.82
Age 1 9.09
This capacity has not enough 1 9.09
capacity
Total 11 100.00

15



CD_3_9 (Public transportation Income level 32 80.00
Age 1 2.50
Gender 2 5.00
This capacity has not enough 5 12.50
capacity
Total 40 100.00
CD_3_10 [Public phone Income level 29 96.67
This capacity has not enough 1 3.33
capacity
Total 30 100.00
CD_3_11 |Internet café/connection |Income level 2 66.67
Social status (class) 1 33.33
Total 3 100.00
CD_3_12 |Post office Income level 1 50.00
Age 1 50.00
Total 2 100.00
CD_3_13 |Bank Income level 4 100.00
Total 4 100.00
CD_3_14 (Money transfer operator [Income level 4 100.00
Total 4 100.00
CD_3_15 [Micro-finance institution [Income level 4 80.00
Gender 1 20.00
Total 5 100.00
CD_3_16 |Security/ police services Income level 4 57.14
Age 2 28.57
Gender 1 14.29
Total 7 100.00
CD_4_ |Average HOURS it takes to reach the health centre/clinic
1hours [n=78 Range 0- 6 | m=0.92 | sp=0.84
CD_4_ |Average HOURS it takes to reach the hospital
2hours [n=95 Range 0- 6 | m=1.02 | sp=0.84
CD_4_ [Average HOURS it takes to reach the pharmacy
3hours [n=55 Range 0- 2.5 | m=0.80 | sp=0.56
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CD_4_ [Average HOURS it takes to reach the pre-school

4hours [n =283 Range 0- 30.02 | m=151 | sp=3.35

CD_4_ |Average HOURS it takes to reach the primary school

Shours [n=35 Range 0- 2.33 | wm=071 | sp=0.51

CD_4_ [Average HOURS it takes to reach the secondary school

6hours In =34 Range 0- 2 | m=073 | sD=0.49

CD_4_ [Average HOURS it takes to reach the water distribution

7hours [n=41 Range 0- 5 | m=01.15 | SD=0.96

CD_4_ [Average HOURS it takes to reach the market

8hours In=76 Range 0- 2 | m=091 | sD=0.53

CD_4_ [Average HOURS it takes to reach the public transportation ((mini)bus, (motor)taxi,
9hours | etc.)

[n=35 Range 0- 2 | Mm=0.65 | SD=0.54

CD_4_ |Average HOURS it takes to reach the public phone

10hours [n=63 Range 0- 5 | m=106 | sD=0.75

CD_4_11HAverage HOURS it takes to reach the internet café/connection

11hours [n=95 Range 0- 5 M=0.92 SD=0.70

CD_4_  [Average HOURS it takes to reach the post office

12hours [n=96 Range 0- 5 | M=0.92 | sD=0.69

CD_4_ [Average HOURS it takes to reach the bank

13hours [n=93 Range 0- 5 | m=0.89 | sD=0.67

CD_4_ [Average HOURS it takes to reach the money transfer operator (e.g. Western
14hours |Union, Money Gram, etc.)

[n=92 Range 0- 5 | m=093 | sp=0.75
CD_4_  [Average HOURS it takes to reach the micro-finance institution
15hours [n=92 Range 0- 5 | m=0.95 | sp=0.75

CD_4_ |Average HOURS it takes to reach the security/police services

16hours In =59 Range 0- 2 | m=068 | sD=0.49

CD_4_1 |Average minutes it takes to reach the health centre/clinic

[n=78 Range 0- 360 | M=55 | sp=574




CD_4_2 (Average minutes it takes to reach the hospital

[n=95 Range 0- 360 | m=61.16 | SD=5.16
CD_4_3 [Average minutes it takes to reach the pharmacy

[n =55 Range 0- 150 | M=47.73 | sp=4.54
CD_4_4 (Average minutes it takes to reach the pre-school

[n=83 Range 0- 1801 | m=90.43 | sD=22.03
CD_4_5 [Average minutes it takes to reach the primary school

[n=35 Range 0- 140 | M=42.72 | sD=5.19
CD_4_6 [Average minutes it takes to reach the secondary school

[n=34 Range 0- 120 | m=43.43 | sD=5.08
CD_4_7 [(Average minutes it takes to reach the water distribution

In=41 Range 0- 300 | m=68.78 | sD=8.98
CD_4_8 (Average minutes it takes to reach the market

[n=76 Range 0- 120 | m=54.49 | sp=3.64
CD_4_9 [Average minutes it takes to reach the public transportation ((mini)bus,

(motor)taxi, etc.)

[n=35 Range 0- 120 | m=38.89 | sD=5.46
CD_4_10 |Average minutes it takes to reach the public phone

[n=63 Range 0- 300 | M=63.57 | sD=5.69
CD_4_11 |Average minutes it takes to reach the internet café/connection

[n=95 Range 0- 300 | m=55.28 | sD=4.32
CD_4_12 [Average minutes it takes to reach the post office

In=96 Range 0- 300 | M=55.21 | sp=4.22
CD_4_13 |(Average minutes it takes to reach the bank

[n=93 Range 0- 300 | m=53.12 | sp=4.18
CD_4_14 |Average minutes it takes to reach the money transfer operator (e.g. Western

Union, Money Gram, etc.)

[n=92 Range 0- 300 | m=55.62 | SD=4.67
CD_4_15 [(Average minutes it takes to reach the micro-finance institution

[n=92 Range 0- 300 | M=57.17 | sp=4.70
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CD_4_16 |Average minutes it takes to reach the security/police services
n=59 Range 0- 120 M=40.92 SD=3.80
By which type of transportation?
CD_5_1 [Health centre/clinic On foot 47 61.04
By horse/mule/donkey 1 1.30
By private car or motorcylce 13 16.88
By taxi 16 20.78
Total 77 100.00
CD_5_2 [Hospital On foot 42 44.68
By horse/mule/donkey 1 1.06
By private car or motorcylce 22 23.40
By bus 1 1.06
By taxi 28 29.79
Total 94 100.00
CD_5_3 ([Pharmacy On foot 38 67.86
By horse/mule/donkey 1 1.79
By private car or motorcylce 8 14.29
By taxi 9 16.07
Total 56 100.00
CD_5_4 (Pre-school On foot 31 36.90
By horse/mule/donkey 0 0
By private car or motorcylce 19 22.62
By taxi 34 40.48
Total 84 100.00
CD_5_5 (Primary school On foot 24 68.57
By bicycle 2 5.71
By private car or motorcylce 3 8.57
By taxi 6 17.14
Total 35 100.00
CD_6_6 [Secondary school On foot 24 68.57
By bicycle 2 5.71
By private car or motorcylce 3 8.57
By taxi 6 17.14
Total 35 100.00
CD_5_7 [Water distribution On foot 31 70.45
By bicycle 1 2.27
By private car or motorcylce 1 2.27
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By taxi 11 25.00
Total 44 100.00
CD_5_8 [Market On foot 34 44.74
By private car or motorcylce 20 26.32
By taxi 22 28.95
Total 76 100.00
CD_5_9 (Public transportation On foot 25 71.43
By private car or motorcylce 8 22.86
By taxi 2 5.71
Total 35 100.00
CD_5_10 [Public phone On foot 31 49.21
By private car or motorcylce 20 31.75
By bus 1 1.59
By taxi 11 17.46
Total 63 100.00
CD_5_11 |Internet café/connection |On foot 45 46.88
By horse/mule/donkey 1 1.04
By private car or motorcylce 23 23.96
By bus 1 1.04
By taxi 26 27.08
Total 96 100.00
CD_5_12 [Post office On foot 43 44.33
By horse/mule/donkey 1 1.03
By private car or motorcylce 24 24.74
By bus 1 1.03
By taxi 28 28.87
Total 97 100.00
CD_5_13 (Bank On foot 40 43.01
By horse/mule/donkey 1 1.08
By private car or motorcylce 22 23.66
By bus 1 1.08
By taxi 29 31.18
Total 93 100.00
CD_5_14 (Money transfer operator |On foot 37 40.22
By horse/mule/donkey 1 1.09
By private car or motorcylce 23 25.00
By bus 1 1.09
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By taxi 30 32.61
Total 92 100.00
CD_5_15 [Micro-finance institution |On foot 39 42.39
By horse/mule/donkey 1 1.09
By private car or motorcylce 23 25.00
By bus 1 1.09
By taxi 28 30.43
Total 92 100.00
CD_5_16 |Security/ police services  |On foot 34 55.74
By horse/mule/donkey 1 1.64
By private car or motorcylce 9 14.75
By taxi 17 27.87
Total 61 100.00

employment

DA_1_1 [|Whatis the principal activity for men in this community
1. Professional and technical 8 8.00
2. Higher administrator 24 24.00
3. Clerical 0 0
4. Sales 12 12.00
5. Service 2 2.00
6. Skilled worker 0 0
7. Semi-skilled worker 0 0
8. Unskilled worker- 0 0
employment
9. Unskilled worker-day 54 54.00
labourer
Total 100 100.00
DA_1_2 |What s the second principal activity for men in this community
1. Professional and technical 3 3.06
2. Higher administrator 9 9.18
3. Clerical 0 0
4. Sales 23 23.47
5. Service 3 3.06
6. Skilled worker 0 0
7. Semi-skilled worker 2 2.04
8. Unskilled worker- 0 0
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9. Unskilled worker-day 58 59.18

labourer

Total 40 100.00
DA_1_3 |Whatis the third principal activity for men in this community

1. Professional and technical 5 7.81

2. Higher administrator 13 20.31

3. Clerical 0 0

4. Sales 10 15.63

5. Service 0 0

6. Skilled worker 0 0

7. Semi-skilled worker 5 7.81

8. Unskilled worker- 0 0

employment

9. Unskilled worker-day 31 48.44

labourer

Total 33 100.00
DA_2_1 [|What is the first principal activity for women in this community

1. Professional and technical 13 19.40

2. Higher administrator 13 19.40

3. Clerical 0 0

4. Sales 0 0

5. Service 0 0

6. Skilled worker 0 0

7. Semi-skilled worker 23 34.33

8. Unskilled worker- 4 5.97

employment

9. Unskilled worker-day 14 20.90

labourer

Total 49 100.00
DA_2_2 |Whatis the second principal activity for women in this community

1. Professional and technical 6 16.22

2. Higher administrator 1 2.70

3. Clerical 0 0

4. Sales 0 0

5. Service 0 0

6. Skilled worker 0 0

7. Semi-skilled worker 18 48.65

8. Unskilled worker-employment 1 2.70

9. Unskilled worker-day labourer 11 29.73

Total 37 100.00

22



DA_2_3 |What is the third principal activity for women in this community

1. Professional and technical

. Higher administrator

. Clerical

. Sales

. Service

(o) (o] (o} o} o] (=)

. Skilled worker

. Semi-skilled worker 80.00

O[N]~ |WIN
Oo|+~|O|O|O|O|O|O

. Unskilled worker-
employment

9. Unskilled worker-day 1 20.00
labourer

Total 5 100.00

DA_3_1 [|Whatis the first principal activity for children under 12 in this community

1. Professional and technical 0

. Higher administrator

. Clerical

. Sales

. Service

ol|lo|lw|o|o
w
olo|la|olo|o

. Skilled worker

. Semi-skilled worker 15 28.30

(N[O |wWN

. Unskilled worker- 0 0
employment

9. Unskilled worker-day 35 66.04
labourer

Total 18 100.00

DA_3_2 |What s the second principal activity for children under 12 in this community

. Professional and technical 0

. Higher administrator

. Clerical

. Sales

. Service

olo|r|olo]o

. Skilled worker

. Semi-skilled worker 31.03

OI[N|[O|N|DIWIN]|F
oO|lO|O|O|—|O|O

. Unskilled worker-
employment

9. Unskilled worker-day 19 65.52
labourer

Total 10 100.00




DA_3_3 [|What s the third principal activity for children under 12 in this community
1. Professional and technical 0 0
2. Higher administrator 0 0
3. Clerical 0 0
4. Sales 1 25.00
5. Service 1 25.00
6. Skilled worker 0 0
7. Semi-skilled worker 0 0
8. Unskilled worker- 0 0
employment
9. Unskilled worker-day 2 50.00
labourer
Total 2 100.00
DA_4_1 |Whatis the first principal activity for children between 12-18 in this community
1. Professional and technical 3 3.41
2. Higher administrator 0 0
3. Clerical 0
4. Sales 5 5.68
5. Service 0 0
6. Skilled worker 1 1.14
7. Semi-skilled worker 20 22.73
8. Unskilled worker- 0 0
employment
9. Unskilled worker-day 59 67.05
labourer
Total 29 100.00
DA_4_ 2 |What is the second principal activity for children between 12-18 in this community

1. Professional and technical 0 0
2. Higher administrator 0 0
3. Clerical 0 0
4. Sales 1 1.79
5. Service 0 0
6. Skilled worker 0 0
7. Semi-skilled worker 12 21.43
8. Unskilled worker- 0 0
employment

9. Unskilled worker-day 43 76.79
labourer

Total 56 100.00
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DA_4 3 [|Whatis the third principal activity for children between 12-18 in this community
1. Professional and technical 1 5.88
2. Higher administrator 1 5.88
3. Clerical 0 0
4. Sales 2 11.76
5. Service 3 17.65
6. Skilled worker 0 0
7. Semi-skilled worker 3 17.65
8. Unskilled worker- 0 0
employment
9. Unskilled worker-day 7 41.18
labourer
Total 17 100.00
DB_1 What is the average age at which males start working full-time in this community?
[n=100 Range 5-30 | M=13.93 | sD=0.43
DB_2 What is the average age at which females start working full-time in this
community?
[n=96 Range 8-28 | M=14.24 | sp=0.32
DB_3 How many males younger than 18 years old are currently engaged in paid
employment in this community?
Almost none 35 35.00
Less than half 61 61.00
Around half 1 1.00
More than half 2 2.00
Almost all 1 1.00
Total 100 100.00
DB_4 How many females younger than 18 years old are currently engaged in paid
employment in this community?
Almost none 62 62.00
Less than half 37 37.00
More than half 1 1.00
Total 100 100.00
DB_5 How many males younger than 12 years old are currently engaged in paid
employment in this community?
Almost none 77 77.00
Less than half 23 23.00
Total 100 100.00




DB_6 How many females younger than 12 years old are currently engaged in paid
employment in this community?
Almost none 87 87.00
Less than half 13 13.00
Total 100 100.00
DC_1 How would you rate the availaability of employemnt in this community?
Very low 22 22.00
Low 44 44.00
Medium 31 31.00
High 3 3.00
Total 100 100.00
DC_2 In the last 5 years, how has the availability of employment in this community
changed?
Worsened a lot 3 3.00
Worsened 25 25.00
Stayed the same 44 44.00
Improved 28 28.00
Total 100 100.00
DD_1 Which of the following descriptions comes closes to how you see the economic
situation of most households in this community?
They are finding it very difficult 15 15.00
They are finding it difficult 45 45.00
They are coping (neutral) 36 36.00
They are living comfortably 4 4.00
Total 100 100.00
DD_2 Compared to neighboring communities, how would you say the living conditions

currently are in this community?

Much worse than in other 4 4.00
communities

Worse than in other 53 53.00
communities

The same as in other 25 25.00
communities

Better than in other 18 18.00
communities

Total 100 100.00
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DD_3 Compared to 5 years ago, would you say the living conditions of this community
have improved or become worse?

Worsened 28 28.00
Stayed the same 30 30.00
Improved 42 42.00
Total 100 100.00

Differences often exist between pepole living in the same communities. To what extend
do differences such as the following tend to divide people in your community?

DE_1_1 |Differencesin education

Not at all 27 27.00
A little bit 41 41.00
Somewhat 6 6.00
Much 17 17.00
Very much 9 9.00
Total 100 100.00

DE_1_2 |Differences in wealth/material possessions

Not at all 27 27.00
A little bit 37 37.00
Somewhat 8 8.00

Much 15 15.00
Very much 13 13.00
Total 100 100.00

DE_1_3 |Differences in landholdings

Not at all 28 28.00
A little bit 43 43.00
Somewhat 12 12.00
Much 12 12.00
Very much 5 5.00

Total 100 100.00

DE_1_4 |Differences in social status (class)

Not at all 27 27.00
A little bit 38 38.00
Somewhat 9 9.00
Much 19 19.00
Very much 7 7.00

Total 100 100.00




DE_1_5 |Differencesin employment
Not at all 30 30.00
A little bit 41 41.00
Somewhat 16 16.00
Much 10 10.00
Very much 3 3.00
Total 100 100.00
DE_1_6 |Differences in security Not at all 34 34.00
A little bit 52 52.00
Somewhat 3 3.00
Much 7 7.00
Very much 4 4.00
Total 100 100.00
DE_1_7 |Differnces in religion Not at all 81 81.00
A little bit 19 19.00
Total 100 100.00
DE_1_8 |Differences in ethnicity Not at all 68 68.00
A little bit 31 31.00
Much 1 1.00
Total 100 100.00
DE_2 How many different ethnic groups live together in this community?
n=100 Range 1-25 M=3.67 SD=0.32
DE_3 Is one of the groups larger than the other(s) ?
One group is significantly larger 61 75.31
than the other(s)
One group is a little larger than 16 19.75
the other(s)
All gropus are more or less the 4 4.94
same size
Total 81 100.00
DE_4 How would you say the relationships are between people from different ethnic
groups in this community?
Very bad 1 1.23
Neutral 2 2.47
Good 18 22.22
Very good 60 74.07
Total 81 100.00
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Has this community been affected by the following shocks or events in the past 5 years?
E_1 1 1 |Drought 2006 24 36.36
2007 9 13.64
2008 18 27.27
2009 11 16.67
2010 4 6.06
Total 66 100.00
E_1 1 2 |Drought 2006 0 0
2007 24 46.15
2008 5 9.62
2009 13 25.00
2010 10 19.23
Total 52 100.00
E_1 1 3 |Drought 2006 0 0
2007 0 0
2008 23 65.72
2009 2 5.71
2010 10 28.57
Total 35 100.00
E_1 1 4 |Drought 2006 0 0
2007 0 0
2008 0 0
2009 18 85.17
2010 3 14.29
Total 21 100.00
E_1 1 5 |Drought 2006 1 5.88
2007 0 0
2008 0 0
2009 0 0
2010 16 94.2
Total 17 100.00
Drought |Total Events of Drought in the communities
0 29 29.00
1 18 18.00
2 19 19.00
3 14 14.00
4 7 7.00




5 13 13.00
Total 100 100.00
E_1 2 1 |Too much rain or flood 2006 9 15.00
2007 3 5.00
2008 15 25.00
2009 21 35.00
2010 12 20.00
Total 60 100.00
E_1_2_2 |Too much rain or flood 2006 0 0
2007 8 21.05
2008 1 2.63
2009 10 26.32
2010 19 50.00
Total 38 100.00
E_1 2 3 |Too much rain or flood 2006 0 0
2007 0 0
2008 10 62.50
2009 0 0
2010 6 37.50
Total 16 100.00
E_1_2_4 |Too much rain or flood 2006 0 0
2007 0 0
2008 0 0
2009 9 100.00
2010 0 0
Total 9 100.00
E_1 2 5 |Too much rain or flood 2006 0 0
2007 0 0
2008 0 0
2009 0 0
2010 9 100.00
Total 9 100.00
Rain Total Events of Too Much Rain or Flood in the communities
Flood
0 38 38.00
1 22 22.00
2 24 24.00
3 9 9.00
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4 0 0
5 7 7.00
Total 100 100.00
E_1_3_1 |Pests or diseases that affected crops or livestock
2006 24 48.00
2007 2 4.00
2008 9 18.00
2009 12 24.00
2010 3 6.00
Total 50 100.00
E_1_3_2 |Pests or diseases that affected crops or livestock
2006 0 0
2007 25 59.52
2008 2 4.76
2009 6 14.29
2010 9 21.43
Total 42 100.00
E_1_3 3 |Pests or diseases that affected crops or livestock
2006 0 0
2007 0 0
2008 27 77.14
2009 2 5.71
2010 6 17.14
Total 35 100.00
E_1_3 4 |Pests or diseases that affected crops or livestock
2006 0 0
2007 0 0
2008 0 0
2009 26 92.86
2010 2 7.14
Total 28 100.00
E_1_3 5 |Pests or diseases that affected crops or livestock
2006 0 0
2007 0 0
2008 0 0
2009 0 0
2010 26 100.00
Total 26 100.00
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Pests Total Events of Pests or Diseases that Affected Crops or Livestock in

Diseases [the communities
0 47 47.00
1 9 9.00
2 9 9.00
3 9 9.00
4 3 3.00
5 23 23.00
Total 100 100.00

EnvEco_ |Total Envrionmental/Ecological Shocks

Shocks |n =100 Range 0-15 M =5.04 SD=0.44

E_1_4_1 [Verylow business/agricultural return
2006 19 39.58
2007 4 8.33
2008 13 27.08
2009 9 18.75
2010 3 6.25
Total 48 100.00

E_1_4_2 [Verylow business/agricultural return
2006 0 0
2007 20 51.28
2008 2 5.13
2009 9 23.08
2010 8 20.51
Total 39 100.00

E_1_4_3 [Very low business/agricultural return
2006 0 0
2007 0 0
2008 22 68.75
2009 2 6.25
2010 8 25.00
Total 32 100.00

E_1_4_4 |Very low business/agricultural return
2006 0 0
2007 0 0
2008 0 0
2009 21 91.30
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2010 2 8.70
Total 23 100.00
E_1_4_5 [Very low business/agricultural return
2006 0 0
2007 0 0
2008 0 0
2009 0 0
2010 21 100.00
Total 21 100.00
Low Total Events of Very Low Business/Agricultural Returns in the communities
Business
0 48 48.00
1 12 12.00
2 9 9.00
3 9 9.00
4 4 4.00
5 18 18.00
Total 100 100.00
E_1 5 1 |Large increase consumption goods price
2006 31 36.90
2007 3 3.57
2008 23 27.38
2009 24 28.57
2010 3 3.57
Total 84 100.00
E_1_5_ 2 |Large increase consumption goods price
2006 0 0
2007 32 45.71
2008 2 2.86
2009 15 21.43
2010 21 30.00
Total 70 100.00
E_1_5 3 |Large increase consumption goods price
2006 0 0
2007 0 0
2008 33 70.21
2009 1 2.13
2010 13 27.66
Total 47 100.00
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E_1_5_4 |Large increase consumption goods price
2006 0 0
2007 0 0
2008 0 0
2009 32 96.97
2010 1 3.03
Total 33 100.00
E_1 5 5 |Large increase consumption goods price
2006 1 3.03
2007 0 0
2008 0 0
2009 0 0
2010 32 96.97
Total 33 100.00
IncCons |Total Events of Large Increase in Consumption Goods Prices in the communities
Prices
0 14 14.00
1 15 15.00
2 23 23.00
3 16 16.00
4 2 2.00
5 30 30.00
Total 100 100.00
E_1_6_1 |Land redistribution 2006 0 0
2007 1 33.33
2008 1 33.33
2009 1 33.33
2010 0 0
Total 3 100.00
E_1_6_2 |Land redistribution 2006 0 0
2007 1 33.33
2008 0 0
2009 1 33.33
2010 1 33.33
Total 3 100.00
E_1_6_3 |Land redistribution 2006 0 0
2007 0 0
2008 1 50.00




2009 0 0
2010 1 50.00
Total 2 100.00
E_1_6_4 |Land redistribution 2006 0 0
2007 0 0
2008 0 0
2009 1 100.00
2010 0 0
Total 1 100.00
E_1_6_5 |Land redistribution 2006 0 0
2007 0 0
2008 0 0
2009 0 0
2010 1 100.00
Total 1 100.00
Land Total Events of Land Redistribution in the communities
Redi
0 96 96.00
1 1 1.00
2 1 1.00
3 1 1.00
4 1 1.00
5 0 0
Total 100 100.00
E_1_7_1 |Confiscation of assets 2006 1 100.00
2007 0 0
2008 0 0
2009 0 0
2010 0 0
Total 1 100.00
Conf Total Events of Confiscation of Assets in the communities
Assets
0 99 99.00
1 1 1.00
2 0 0
3 0 0
4 0 0
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5 0 0
Total 100 100.00
Economic/Market Shocks Total Economic/Market Shocks
n =100 Range 0-12 | M=441 SD=3.40
E_1_8_1 |Large-scale theft of crops or livestock
2006 1 33.33
2007 1 33.33
2008 0 0
2009 0 0
2010 1 33.33
Total 3 100.00
E_1_8_2 |Large-scale theft of crops or livestock
2006 0 0
2007 1 50.00
2008 1 50.00
2009 0 0
2010 0 0
Total 2 100.00
E_1_8_3 |Large-scale theft of crops or livestock
2006 0 0
2007 0 0
2008 1 50.00
2009 1 50.00
2010 0 0
Total 2 100.00
E_1_8_4 |Large-scale theft of crops or livestock
2006 0 0
2007 0 0
2008 0 0
2009 1 100.00
2010 0 0
Total 1 100.00
E_1_8 5 |Large-scale theft of crops or livestock
2006 0 0
2007 0 0
2008 0 0
2009 0 0
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2010 1 100.00
Total 1 100.00
Theft Total Events of Large-scale Theft of Crops or Livestock in the communities
Crops
0 97 97.00
1 1 1.00
2 0 0
3 1 1.00
4 0 0
5 1 1.00
Total 100 100.00
E_1_9_1 |Large-scale theft or destruction of housing
2006 1 33.33
2007 1 33.33
2008 0 0
2009 0 0
2010 1 33.33
Total 3 100.00
E_1_9_2 |Large-scale theft or destruction of housing
2006 0 0
2007 1 100.00
2008 0 0
2009 0 0
2010 0 0
Total 1 100.00
Theft Total Events of Large-scale Theft or Destruction of Housing in the communities
Housing
0 97 97.00
1 2 2.00
2 1 1.00
3 0 0
4 0 0
5 0 0
Total 100 100.00
E 1101 Large-scale theft of or destruction of other assets
2006 1 33.33
2007 1 33.33
2008 0 0
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2009 0 0
2010 1 33.33
Total 3 100.00
E_1 102 Large-scale theft of or destruction of other assets
2006 0 0
2007 1 50.00
2008 1 50.00
2009 0 0
2010 0 0
Total 2 100.00
E 1103 Large-scale theft of or destruction of other assets
2006 0 0
2007 0 0
2008 1 50.00
2009 1 50.00
2010 0 0
Total 2 100.00
E 1104 Large-scale theft of or destruction of other assets
2006 0 0
2007 0 0
2008 0 0
2009 1 100.00
2010 0 0
Total 1 100.00
E_1_10_5|Large-scale theft of or destr]2006 0 0
2007 0 0
2008 0 0
2009 0 0
2010 1 100.00
Total 1 100.00
TheftOther Total Events of Large-scale Theft or Destruction of
Other Assets in the communities
0 97 97.00
1 1 1.00
2 0 0
3 1 1.00
4 0 0
5 1 1.00
Total 100 100.00
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E 1111 Large-scale land disputes
2006 6 60.00
2007 1 10.00
2008 1 10.00
2009 1 10.00
2010 1 10.00
Total 10 100.00
E 1112 Large-scale land disputes
2006 0 0
2007 5 62.50
2008 1 12.50
2009 1 12.50
2010 1 12.50
Total 8 100.00
E 1113 Large-scale land disputes
2006 0 0
2007 0 0
2008 5 71.43
2009 1 14.29
2010 1 14.29
Total 7 100.00
E 1114 Large-scale land disputes
2006 0 0
2007 0 0
2008 0 0
2009 6 85.71
2010 1 14.29
Total 7 100.00
E 1115 Large-scale land disputes
2006 1 14.29
2007 0 0
2008 0 0
2009 0 0
2010 6 85.71
Total 7 100.00
LandDisputes Total Events of Large-scale Land Disputes in the
communities
0 88 88.00
1 3 3.00
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2 2 2.00
3 1 1.00
4 1 1.00
5 5 5.00
Total 100 100.00
Thef/Crime Total Theft/Crime Shocks
n=100 Range0-9 M=0.61 SD=0.17
During the last period of conflict in Afghanistan, how often did this community
experience the following shocks?
E 21 Death of at least 10% of community members due to disease
[n=92 Range 0- 500 | m=57.49 | sp=10.01
*high frequency
E 22 Death of at least 10% of community members due to crime/conflict
In =94 Range 0- 50 | M=4.17 SD=1.01
E 23 Forced out-migration of at least 10% of community members
In=96 Range 0- 250 | M=3330 | sD=5.50
*high frequency
E24 Large inflows of refugees
n=94 Range 0- 600 M=28.80 SD=7.75
*high frequency
E25 Attack by rebel groups
In=97 Range 0- 20 | m=114 | sD=0.34
E26 Confrontations between rebels and the army
In =97 Range 0- 20 | Mm=1.18 SD=0.33
E 27 Large-scale internal conflict
In=97 Range 0- 20 | Mm=0.85 SD=0.27
Did this community experience the above shocks?
*converted into a Yes/No question representing if the community experienced the shock
E_ 21 Death of at least 10% of community members due to disease
No 27 29.35
Yes 65 70.65
Total 92 100.00
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E 22 Death of at least 10% of community members due to crime/conflict

No 49 52.13

Yes 45 47.87

Total 94 100.00
E23 Forced out-migration of at least 10% of community members

No 16 16.67

Yes 80 83.33

Total 96 100.00
E24 Large inflows of refugees

No 31 32.98

Yes 63 67.02

Total 94 100.00
E25 Attack by rebel groups

No 63 64.95

Yes 34 35.05

Total 97 100.00
E 26 Confrontations between rebels and the army

No 62 63.92

Yes 35 36.08

Total 97 100.00
E27 Large-scale internal conflict

No 70 72.16

Yes 27 27.84

Total 97 100.00

Are there currently any problems in this community related to the following issues?

FE_1_1 |Gangs/rebel gropus Yes 0 0
No 100 100.00
Total 100 100.00
FE_1_2 |Drugabuse Yes 30 30.00
No 70 70.00
Total 100 100.00
FE_1_3 |Alcohol abuse Yes 3 3.00
No 97 97.00
Total 100 100.00




FE_1_4 |Prostitution Yes 2 2.00
No 98 98.00
Total 100 100.00
FE_1 5 |[Land disputes Yes 20 20.00
No 80 80.00
Total 100 100.00
FE_1_6 |Water disputes Yes 23 23.00
No 77 77.00
Total 100 100.00
FE_1_7 |Disputes on housing Yes 16 16.00
No 84 84.00
Total 100 100.00
FE_1_8 |[Thefts/ assaults Yes 7 7.00
No 93 93.00
Total 100 100.00
FE_1_ 9 |Child abuse Yes 0 0
No 100 100.00
Total 100 100.00
FE_1_10 [Sexual assaults/rape Yes 0 0
No 100 100.00
Total 100 100.00
FE_1_11 |Other Yes 0 0
No 100 100.00
Total 100 100.00
FE_2 How would you rate the overall level of security in this community
Very bad 3 3.00
Medium 2 2.00
Good 20 20.00
Very good 75 75.00
Total 100 100.00
FE_3 Compared to neighboring communities, how is the overall level of security in
this community?
Much worse than in other 3 3.00

communities
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The same 7 7.00
Better 42 42.00
Much better 48 48.00
Total 100 100.00
FE_4 Compared to 5 years ago, how has the level of security in this community changed
Worsened 1 1.00
Stayed the same 6 6.00
Improved 4?2 42.00
Improved a lot 51 51.00
Total 100 100.00

GA_1 Overall, how do you think is the level of trust between community members?
Low 4 4.00
Average 32 32.00
High 32 32.00
Very high 32 32.00
Total 100 100.00

GA_2 Do you think in the past 5 years, this level of trust has gotten better, worse,

or stayed the same?

Worse 2 2.00
The same 25 25.00
Better 50 50.00
Much better 23 23.00
Total 100 100.00

GA_3 Compared to neighboring communities, how would you rate the overall level of

trust between community members?

Lower than in other 6 6.00
communities
The same 15 15.00
Higher 55 55.00
Much higher 24 24.00
Total 100 100.00

GA_4 Overall, how would you rate the spirit of participation in this community?
Low 8 8.00
Average 23 23.00
High 43 43.00
Very high 26 26.00
Total 100 100.00

43



GA_S Do you think over the last 5 years this spirit of participation has gotten better,
worse, stayed the same?

Worse 6 6.00

The same 22 22.00
Better 54 54.00
Much better 18 18.00
Total 100 100.00

GA_6 Compared with neighbouring communities, how would you rate the overall level
of participation within this community?

Lower than in other 8 8.00
communities

The same 15 15.00
Higher 56 56.00
Much higher 21 21.00
Total 100 100.00

GA_7 To what extent do people in this community generally trust one another in
matters of lending and borrowing?

No trust at all 2 2.00

Little trust 16 16.00
Neutral 11 11.00
Some trust 38 38.00
A lot of trust 33 33.00
Total 100 100.00

Are the following associatinos currently present in this community?

GB_1_1 [Water or waste group Yes 4 4.00
No 96 96.00
Total 100 100.00

GB_1_2 (Agricultural cooperative |Yes 12 12.00
No 88 88.00
Total 100 100.00

GB_1_3 [Trader's association/ business group

Yes 1 1.00
No 99 99.00
Total 100 100.00

GB_1_4 |Credit or savings association

Yes 5 5.00

No 95 95.00

Total 100 100.00




GB_1_5 (Burial/ funeral association
Yes 79 79.00
No 21 21.00
Total 100 100.00
GB_1_6 [Religious group or organization (mosque, etc)
Yes 96 96.00
No 4 4.00
Total 100 100.00
GB_1_7 (Political party or group Yes 7 7.00
No 93 93.00
Total 100 100.00
GB_1_8 (Sport, recreational, art, music group
Yes 16 16.00
No 84 84.00
Total 100 100.00
GB_1_9 [Women's group/ youth group
Yes 6 6.00
No 94 94.00
Total 100 100.00
GB_1_10 |School/ health committee
Yes 9 9.00
No 91 91.00
Total 100 100.00
GB_1_11 (Labour Union Yes 4 4.00
No 96 96.00
Total 100 100.00
GB_1_12 [Humanitarian or charitable organization/ NGO
Yes 2 2.00
No 98 98.00
Total 100 100.00
GB_1_13 (Justice/ reconciliation associations
Yes 4 4.00
No 96 96.00
Total 100 100.00
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How many people in this community are currenlty engaged in this association?

GB_2_1 ([Water or waste group More than half 1 25.00
Less than half 3 75.00
Total 4 100.00

GB_2_2 [Agricultural cooperative More than half 2 18.18
Less than half 9 81.82
Total 11 100.00

GB_2_3 [Trader's association/ business group
Less than half 1 100.00
Total 1 100.00

GB_2_4 [Credit or savings association

Almost all of the community 3 60.00
members

More than half 1 20.00
Less than half 1 20.00
Total 5 100.00

GB_2 5 (Burial, funeral association

Almost all of the community 31 39.74
members

More than half 23 29.49
Around half 1 1.28
Less than half 22 28.21
Almost none 1 1.28
Total 78 100.00

GB_2_6 [Religious group or organization (mosque, etc)

Almost all of the community 32 34.04
members

More than half 22 23.40
Around half 2 2.13
Less than half 37 39.36
Almost none 1 1.06
Total 94 100.00

GB_2_7 (Political party or group

Almost all of the community 3 42.86
members

More than half 1 14.29




Less than half 3 42.86

Total 7 100.00
GB_2_8 (Sport, recreational, art, music group

Almost all of the community 1 6.25

members

Less than half 15 93.75

Total 16 100.00
GB_2 9 [(Women's group/ youth group

Less than half 6 100.00

Total 6 100.00
GB_2_10 |School/ health committee

Less than half 9 100.00

Total 9 100.00
GB_2_11 (Labour Union Almost all of the community 1 25.00

members

More than half 1 25.00

Less than half 2 50.00

Total 4 100.00
GB_2_12 [Humanitarian or charitable organization/ NGO

Less than half 2 100.00

Total 2 100.00
GB_2_13 |(Justice/ reconciliation associations

Less than half 4 100.00

Total 4 100.00

H_1 How many pre-schools are currenlty in this community
0 91 91.00
1 7 7.00
3 2 2.00
Total 100 100.00
M=0.13 0.05
H_2 Are thos pre-schools available to girls?
Yes, all are available 7 77.78
Yes, but only partially 1 11.11
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No 1 11.11
Total 9 100.00
H_3 What is the main problem for the pre-schools in this community?
Lack of teaching materials 2 22.22
(books, paper, etc.)
Lack of health and hygiene 5 55.56
facilities (e.g. toilets)
Other 2 22.22
Total 9 100.00
H_5 How many primary schools (including both public and private) are currently in
the community?
0 32 32.00
1 57 57.00
2 7 7.00
3 2 2.00
4 1 1.00
6 1 1.00
Total 100 100.00
M=0.87 SD=0.09
H_6 Are those schools available to girls?
Yes, all are available 46 67.65
Yes, but only partially 15 22.06
No 7 10.29
Total 68 100.00
H_7 How many days a week did the children receive classes in primary school during
the last month?
[n=68  Range=0-25 | m=3.79 | sD=0.45
H_8 What is the main problem for the primary schools in this community?
Lack of teachers 25 36.76
Lack of teaching materials 9 13.24
(books, paper, etc)
Lack of health and hygience 8 11.76
facilities (e.g. toilets)
Lack of water 3 4.41
Lack of electricity 3 441
Other 20 29.41
Total 68 100.00




H_9 How many secondary schools (including both public and private) are currently
in the community?
0 33 33.00
1 57 57.00
2 6 6.00
3 1 1.00
4 2 2.00
6 1 1.00
Total 100 100.00
M=0.86 SD=0.09
H_10 Are those schools available to girls?
Yes, all are available 46 68.66
Yes, but only partially 14 20.90
No 7 10.45
Total 67 100.00
H_11 How many days a week did the children receive classes in primary school
during the last month?
[n=67 Range=0-25 | m=3.43 | sD=0.47
H_12 What is the main problem for the secondary schools in this community?
Lack of teachers 24 35.82
Lack of teaching materials 10 14.93
(books, paper, etc)
Lack of health and hygience 4 5.97
facilities (e.g. toilets)
Lack of water 2 2.99
Lack of electricity 2 2.99
Other 25 37.31
Total 67 100.00
H_13_1 [How many weeks in the past academic year was/were the school(s) in this
community closed excluding national holidays?
[n=86 Range=0-6 | m=0.58 | sp=0.15
H_13 2 [How many weeks in the past academic year was/were the school(s) in this
community closed excluding national holidays?
[n=86 Range=0-6 | m=0.58 | sp=0.15
H_14_1 [What is the main reason the school(s) was/were closed?
Due to bad/weather/natural 15 100.00
disaster
Total 0 100.00
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H_14_2 [What is the main reason the school(s) was/were closed?
Due to bad/weather/natural 15 100.00
disaster
Total 0 100.00

1.1 What is the first major health problem that currenlty affect adult women in
this community?
Dairrhea 1 1.08
Disable 1 1,08
Environmental hygiene 1 1.08
Lack of maternity hospital 14 15.05
Lack of clinic 37 39.78
Lack of drinking water 9 9.68
Lack of medicine 2 2.15
Lack of toilet 1 1.08
Lots of dirt 1 1.08
Malaria 4 4.30
Maternity problem 21 22.58
Mental disease 1 1.08
Total 93 100.00
112 What is the second major health problem that currenlty affect adult women in
this community?
Bad conditions of roads 1 2.08
Diarrhea 1 2.08
Environmental hygiene 6 12.50
Hepatitis B 1 2.08
Lack of clinic 5 10.42
Lack of drinking water 11 22.92
Lack of drugstore 4 8.33
Lack of medicine 3 6.25
Lack of professional doctor 6 12.50
Lack of toilet 3 6.25
No garbage collection 5 10.42
TB 2 4.17
Total 48 100.00
113 What is the third major health problem that currenlty affect adult women in
this community?
Environmental hygiene 3 13.64
Hepatitis B 1 4.55
Lack of maternity hospital 3 13.64
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Lack of clinic 2 9.09
Lack of drugstore 1 4.55
Lack of drinking water 4 18.18
Lack of professional Doctor 1 4.55
Lack of toilet 6 27.27
Lots of disease 1 4.55
Total 22 100.00
1_2_1 What is the first major health problem that currenlty affect adult men in this
community?
Diarrhea 1 1.37
Disable 1 1.37
Environmental hygiene 1 1.37
Lack of clinic 38 52.05
Lack of doctor 2 2.74
Lack of drinking water 10 13.70
Lack of maternity hospital 5 6.85
Lack of medicine 2 2.74
Lack of money for treatment 1 1.37
Lack of state hospital 1 1.37
Lack of toilet 1 1.37
Lots of dirt 1 1.37
Malaria 5 6.85
Mental disease 2 2.74
Roads problem 1 1.37
B 1 1.3
Total 73 100.00
.22 What is the second major health problem that currenlty affect adult men in
this community?
Bad condition of roads 2 5.00
Environmental hygiene 5 12.50
Hepatitis B 1 2.50
Lack of clinic 6 15.00
Lack of drinking water 10 25.00
Lack of professional doctor 5 12.50
Lack of toilet 3 7.50
Malaria 1 2.50
No garbage collection 5 12.50
TB 2 5.00
Total 40 100.00
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_2_3 What is the third major health problem that currenlty affect adult men in
this community?

Environmental hygiene 3 16.67
Hepatitis B 1 5.56
Lack of clinic 2 11.11
Lack of drugstore 1 5.56
Lack of drinking water 2 11.11
Lack of medicine 1 5.56
Lack of professional doctor 1 5.56
Lack of toilet 6 33.33
Lots of disease 1 5.56
Total 18 100.00

.31 What is the first major health problem that currenlty affect children (younger than

18) in this community?

Diarrhea 7 9.86
Dirty water behind the village 1 1.41
Disable 1 1.41
Environmental hygiene 7 9.86
Lack of maternity hospital 1 1.41
Lack of clinic 21 29.58
Lack of doctor 1 1.41
Lack of drinking water 11 15.49
Lack of good food 1 1.41
Lack of medicine 2 2.82
Lack of toilet 1 1.41
Malaria 6 8.45
Malnutrition 7 9.86
No garbage collection 2 2.82
Problem of bad weather 1 1.41
B 1 1,41
Total 0 100.00

.32 What is the second major health problem that currenlty affect children (younger

than 18) in this community?

Bad condition of roads 2 5.13
Environmental hygiene 5 12.82
Lack of clinic 4 10.26
Lack of drinking water 11 28.21
Lack of professional doctor 4 10.26
Lack of state hospital 1 2.56
Lack of toilet 3 7.69
Lots of dirt 1 2.56
Malaria 1 2.56
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No garbage collection 5 12.82
Typhoid 2 5.13
Total 39 100.00
1_3_3 What is the third major health problem that currenlty affect children (younger
than 18) in this community?
Diarrhea 2 11.11
Environmental hygiene 3 16.67
Lack of clinic 2 11.11
Lack of drugstore 1 5.56
Lack of drinking water 1 5.56
Lack of medicine 1 5.56
Lack of place for dirt 1 5.56
Lack of professional doctor 1 5.26
Lack of toilet 6 27.78
Lots of disease 1 5.56
Total 19 100.00
I_4 What is currently the quality of health care services in this community?
Very bad 23 23.00
Bad 58 58.00
Medium 17 17.00
Good 2 2.00
Total 100 100.00
I_5 What is the main issue influencing the quality of health care services in
this community?
Lack of medication 29 29.00
Lack of staff 16 16.00
Lack of other resources such 4 4.00
as beds
Other 51 51.00
Total 100 100.00
I_6 In the past 5 years, how has the quality of health care services in this community
changed?
Much worse 10 10.00
Worse 25 25.00
The same 48 48.00
Better 17 17.00
Total 100 100.00
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JA_1 How many housheolds in this community currenlty have a migrant abroad?
1. Less than 25 households 63 72.41
2. Between 25 and 50 8 9.20
households
3. Between 50 and 75 4 4.60
households
4. Between 75 and 100 5 5.75
households
5. More than 100 households 7 8.0
Total 87 100.00
JA_2 How many households in this community currently have a household living in
another city or village in Afghanistan?
1. Less than 25 households 55 66.27
2. Between 25 and 50 9 10.84
households
3. Between 50 and 75 6 7.23
households
4. Between 75 and 100 4 4.82
households
5. More than 100 households 9 10.84
Total 83 100.00
JA_3 How many households in this community currently have a return migrant?
1. Less than 25 households 16 16.00
2. Between 25 and 50 13 13.00
households
3. Between 50 and 75 4 4.0
households
4. Between 75 and 100 13 13.00
households
5. More than 100 households 54 54.00
Total 100 100.00
JB_1 In the history of the community, were large groups of community members ever
forced to leave this community due to conflict or other secruity reasons?
1.Yes 83 83.00
2.No 17 17.00
Total 100 100.00
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JB_.2_1 A In which year did this/these forced migration period(s) begin?
1976 1 1.20
1978 9 10.80
1979 10 12.05
1980 5 6.02
1981 6 7.23
1982 1 1.20
1983 2 2.41
1986 1 1.20
1991 1 1.20
1992 7 8.43
1993 3 3.61
1995 1 1.20
1996 10 12.05
1997 22 26.51
1998 1 1.20
2001 1 1.20
2002 1 1.20
2003 1 1.20
Total 83 100.00

JB_.2_ 1B In which year did this/these forced migration period(s) finish?
1983 2 3.28
1986 2 3.28
1989 1 1.64
1991 3 4.92
1992 12 19.67
1996 8 13.11
1997 1 1.64
1998 1 1.64
2001 2 3.28
2002 24 39.34
2003 2 3.28
2004 1 1.64
2005 1 1.64
2006 1 1.64
Total 61 100.00

JB22A In which year did this/these forced migration period(s) begin?
1971 1 2.78
1976 1 2.78
1978 12 33.33
1979 1 2.78
1980 2 5.56
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1981 4 11.11
1982 1 2.78
1983 1 2.78
1985 1 2.78
1986 1 2.78
1987 1 2.78
1992 2 5.56
1993 1 2.78
1996 6 16.67
1997 1 2.78
Total 36 100.00
JB_.2_2 B In which year did this/these forced migration period(s) finish?
1986 1 3.13
1988 1 3.13
1991 1 3.13
1992 21 65.63
1993 3 9.28
1996 1 3.13
2001 1 3.13
2002 3 9.38
Total 32 100.00
JB_.2_ 3 A In which year did this/these forced migration period(s) begin?
1978 1 50.00
1980 1 50.00
Total 2 100.00
JB.2 3B In which year did this/these forced migration period(s) finish?
1991 1 50.00
1992 1 50.00
Total 2 100.00
JB_3_1 |[In this/these year(s), approximately how many community memers were

forced to flee this community?

In=282 Range 50 - 15000

M=1495.24 | SD = 261.98

B3 2

In this/these year(s), approximately how many community memers were forced

to flee this community?

n=35 Range 30 - 7000

M =1223.714

SD =254.78
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JB_3_3 |In this/these year(s), approximately how many community memers were
forced to flee this community?
|n =2 Range 2000 - 9500 M =5750 | SD=3750
JB_4_1 |Were these community members mostly men or women?
1. Mostly men 2 2.41
2. Mostly women and children 0 0
3. Both men and women 81 97.59
equally
Total 83 100.00
JB_4_2 |Were these community members mostly men or women?
3. Both men and women 36 100.00
equally
Total 0 100.00
JB_4_3 |Were these community members mostly men or women?
3. Both men and women 2 100.00
equally
Total 0 100.00
J C1 In the history of this community, wer there ever large flows of labor migration

out of this community?

1. Yes 71 71.00
2.No 29 29.00
Total 100 100.00
JC_2_1_A In which year did this/these labor migration period(s) begin?
1971 1 141
1973 2 2.82
1978 6 8.45
1980 1 141
1981 6 8.45
1983 1 141
1986 1 1.41
1987 1 141
1991 4 5.63
1992 3 4.23
1993 1 1.41
1994 1 141
1996 7 9.86
1997 4 5.63
2001 7 9.86
2002 5 7.04
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2003 6 8.45
2004 5 7.04
2005 1 1.41
2006 6 8.45
2008 1 1.41
2009 1 1.41
Total 71 100.00
JC_2_1 B In which year did this/these labor migration period(s) end?
1986 1 14.29
1996 1 14.29
2002 3 42.86
2006 1 14.29
2009 1 14.29
Total 7 100.00
JC_2_2_A In which year did this/these labor migration period(s) begin?
1976 1 9.09
1978 1 9.09
1981 2 18.18
1992 3 27.27
1994 1 9.09
1997 3 27.27
Total 11 100.00
JC_2_2 B In which year did this/these labor migration period(s) end?
1992 3 37.50
1997 1 12.50
2001 1 12.50
2002 3 37.50
Total 8 100.00
JC_2_3_A In which year did this/these labor migration period(s) begin?
1992 1 33.33
1996 1 33.33
2002 1 33.33
Total 3 100.00
JC_2_3_B In which year did this/these labor migration period(s) end?
2002 1 100.00
Total 0 100.00
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JC_2_4 A In which year did this/these labor migration period(s) begin?
1996 1 100.00
Total 0 100.00
JC_2_4 B In which year did this/these labor migration period(s) end?
2006 1 100.00
Total 0 100.00
JC_3_1 |In this/these year(s), how many community members left this community to seek
economic opportunities elsewhere?
In=71 Range 5-1500 | M=209.28 | SD=33.17
JC_3_2 |In this/these year(s), how many community members left this community to seek
economic opportunities elsewhere?
[n=11 Range 30-1000 | M=289.09 [ SD=91.16
JC_3_3 |In this/these year(s), how many community members left this community to seek
economic opportunities elsewhere?
[n=3 Range 100-2000 | M=866.67 | SD=578.31
JC_3_4 |In this/these year(s), how many community members left this community to seek
economic opportunities elsewhere?
n=1 Range 1000 | Mm=1000 | sb=0
JC_4_1 |Were these community members mostly men or women?
1. Mostly Men 63 88.73
3. Both men and women 8 11.27
equally
Total 71 100.00
JC_4_2 |Were these community members mostly men or women?
1. Mostly Men 8 72.73
3. Both men and women 3 27.27
equally
Total 11 100.00
JC_4_3 |Were these community members mostly men or women?
1. Mostly Men 2 66.67
3. Both men and women 1 33.33
equally

Total 3 100.00




JC_4_4 |Were these community members mostly men or women?
3. Both men and women 1 100.00
equally
Total 0 100.00

JD_1 In the history of this community, were there ever large groups of community

members returning to this community after having lived abroad?

1. Yes 90 90.00
2. No 10 10.00
Total 100 100.00

JD_2_1 A In which year did this/these return migration period(s) begin?
1979 1 1.11
1986 1 1.11
1989 1 1.11
1991 1 1.11
1992 10 11.11
1993 2 2.22
1996 10 11.11
1997 7 7.78
1999 1 1.11
2001 4 4.44
2002 41 45.56
2003 5 5.56
2004 3 3.33
2005 1 1.11
2006 1 1.11
2008 1 1.11
Total 90 100.00

JD_2_1 B In which year did this/these return migration period(s) end?
2002 3 18.75
2003 2 12.50
2006 1 6.25
2007 1 6.25
2009 2 12.50
2010 5 31.25
2011 2 12.50
Total 16 100.00

JD_2_2 A In which year did this/these return migration period(s) begin?
1978 3 8.82
1981 1 2.94




1991 1 2.94

1992 20 58.82
1993 2 5.88
1996 1 2.94
2002 5 14.71
2008 1 2.94
Total 34 100.00

JD_2 2 B In which year did this/these return migration period(s) end?

1986 1 3.70
1992 3 11.11
1996 11 40.74
1997 9 33.33
2002 3 11.11
Total 27 100.00

-J

JD_2_3_A In which year did this/these return migration period(s) begin

2009 1 100.00

Total 0 100.00

JD_3_1 |In this/these year(s), how many community members returned?

[n=90 Range 30- 15000 | M = 1480.44 [ SD = 237.82

JD_3_2 |In this/these year(s), how many community members returned?

In =34 Range 50- 1200 | M = 1470.88|SD = 426.71

JD_3_3 |In this/these year(s), how many community members returned?

In=1 Range 3000 | Mm=3000 | sp=0
JD_4_1 |Were these community members mostly men or women?

1. Mostly men 3 3.33

3. Both men and women 87 96.67

equally

Total 90 100.00
JD_4_2 |Were these community members mostly men or women?

1. Mostly men 1 2.94

3. Both men and women 33 97.06

equally

Total 34 100.00




JD_4_3 |Were these community members mostly men or women?
3. Both men and women 1 100.00
equally
Total 0 100.00
JE_1 How are community members that leave this ocmmunity to live elsewhere
generally perceived by other community members?
1. Very negatively 20 20.20
2. Negatively 0 0
3. Neutral 30 30.30
4. Positively 44 44.44
5. Very positively 2 2.02
6. This is mixed 3 3.03
Total 99 100.00
JE_3 How are community members that return to this community after having lived
elsewhere for a consectuvie period of at least 3 months generally perceived by
other community members?
1. Very negatively 0 0
2. Negatively 6 6.00
3. Neutral 32 32.00
4. Positively 51 51.00
5. Very positively 8 8.00
6. This is mixed 3 3.00
Total 100 100.00
JE_5 How are households that currenlty have a migrant abroad perceived by other
community members?
1. Very negatively 0 0
2. Negatively 6 6.19
3. Neutral 35 36.08
4. Positively 44 45.36
5. Very positively 7 7.22
6. This is mixed 5 5.15
Total 97 100.00
JE_7 How do you think international migration affects this community in general?
1. Very negatively 2 2.02
2. Negatively 37 37.37
3. Neutral 25 25.25
4. Positively 34 34.34
5. Very positively 1 1.01
Total 99 100.00
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JE_9 How do you think internal migration affects this community in general?
1. Very negatively 1 1.00
2. Negatively 18 18.00
3. Neutral 41 41.00
4. Positively 39 39.00
5. Very positively 1 1.00
Total 100 100.00
JE_11 How do you think internal migration affects the country as a whole?
1. Very negatively 3 3.03
2. Negatively 10 10.10
3. Neutral 50 50.51
4. Positively 36 36.36
Total 99 100.00
JE_13 Are people that return to this community after a stay abroad different from
other community members?
1. Yes, very different 33 33.00
2. Yes, a little different 37 37.00
3. No 30 30.00
Total 100 100.00
JE_15 How does this affect the community?
1. Very negatively 0 0
2. Negatively 8 11.43
3. Neutral 7 10.00
4. Positively 53 75.71
5. Very positively 2 2.86
Total 70 100.00
JE_17 Do people that return to this community after a stay abroad have different
values and norms compared to other community members?
1. Yes, very different 25 25.00
2. Yes, a little different 27 27.00
3. No 48 48.00
Total 100 100.00
JE_19 How does this affect the community?
1. Very negatively 0 0
2. Negatively 5 9.62
3. Neutral 7 13.46
4. Positively 38 73.08
5. Very positively 2 3.85
Total 52 100.00
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K_1 How many housheolds in this community have children that have at least one
parent that currently lives abroad?
None 64 64.00
1. Less than 25 households 31 31.00
2. Between 25 and 50 2 2.00
households
4. Between 75 and 100 1 1.00
households
5. More than 100 households 2 2.00
Total 100 100.00
K_2 What is the main reason the parents of these children left the community?
2. They left to seek for better 34 97.14
ecoomic opportunities
3. Other: Because of drugs 1 2.86
Total 35 100.00
K_3_1 |Are any of the following supports available for these children in this community?
1. Emotional or psychological 1 2.86
support
2. Material support 2 5.71
(e.g. clothing, food, etc)
3. Financial support 1 2.86
5. Support for schooling (e.g. 5 14.29
allowance, free or reduced
admission/books/supplies, etc)
6. None of the above 24 68.57
7. Other (specify) 2 5.71
Total 35 100.00
K_3_2 |Are any of the following supports available for these children in this community?
1. Emotional or psychological 1 50.00
support
4. Social support (e.g. help in 1 50.00
houshold work or family
business/ farm)
Total 2 100.00
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K 4 How are children that are left behind by ther parent(s) generally perceive by
other community members?
2. Negatively 1 2.86
3. Neutral 26 74.29
4. Positively 6 17.14
6. This is mixed 2 5.71
Total 35 100.00
MODULE L: Monetary Remittances - Money or Goods
LA_1 How many households in this community receive money or goods from household
members living abroad on a regular basis?
1. Almost all 5 5.00
2. More than half 6 6.00
3. Around half 0 0
4. Less than half 62 62.00
5. Almost none 27 27.00
Total 100 100.00

LA_2_1 |How do households in this community generally receive money or goods from
household members that a in other countries?

1. The household members 3 4.00
bring it themselves

2. Friends or relatives bring it 7 9.33
3. Through a money transfer 3 4.00
operator (formal)

4. Trhough a shop keeper/ 56 74.67
call house/ hawala (informal)

5. Through a bank 5 6.67
7. Via stored value credi 1 1.33
(bank/phone)

Total 75 100.00

LA_2_2 |How do households in this community generally receive money or goods from
household members that a in other countries?

1. The household members 1 2.70
bring it themselves

2. Friends or relatives bring it 9 24.32
3. Through a money transfer 1 2.70
operator (formal)

4. Through a shop keeper/ 6 16.22
call house/ hawala (informal)

5. Through a bank 20 54.05
Total 37 100.00




LA_2_3 |How do households in this community generally receive money or goods from
household members that a in other countries?
1. The household members 2 33.33
bring it themselves
2. Friends or relatives bring it 1 16.67
5. Through a bank 3 50.00
Total 6 100.00
LA_3_1 |What are the main problems households encounter when receiving money or
goods from household members living in other countries?
1. The costs are too high 15 21.13
2. There are limited possibilities 7 9.86
to send money or goods
3. The money travels to slow 1 1.41
6. Other (specify) 48 67.61
Total 71 100.00
LA_3_2 |What are the main problems households encounter when receiving money or
goods from household members living in other countries?
1. The costs are too high 1 6.25
2. There are limited possibilities 13 81.25
to send money or goods
3. The money travels to slow 2 12.50
Total 16 100.00
LA_4 To what extent are the households in this ommunity that receive money or goods
from household members living abroad dependent on this financial support?
1. Very dependent 15 20.00
2. Dependent 46 61.33
3. Neutral 9 12.00
4. Not dependent 5.33
5. Not dependent at all 1 1.33
Total 75 100.00
LB_1 How many households in this community receive money or goods from household
members living in other parts of Afghanistan on a regular basis?
1. Almost all 1 1.01
2. More than half 1 1.01
3. Around half 1 1.01
4. Less than half 47 47.47
5. Almost none 49 49.49
Total 99 100.00
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LB_2_1 |How do households in this community generally receive money or goods from
household members that are living in other parts of Afghanistan?
1. The household members 20 39.22
bring it themselves
2. Friends or relatives bring it 14 27.45
4. Trhough a shop keeper/ 15 29.41
call house/ hawala (informal)
5. Through a bank 2 3.92
Total 51 100.00
LB_2_2 |How do households in this community generally receive money or goods from
household members that are living in other parts of Afghanistan?
1. The household members 1 2.22
bring it themselves
2. Friends or relatives bring it 19 42.22
3. Through a money transfer 2 4.44
operator (formal)
4. Through a shop keeper/ 15 33.33
call house/ hawala (informal)
5. Through a bank 8 17.78
Total 45 100.00
LB_2_3 |How do households in this community generally receive money or goods from
household members that are living in other parts of Afghanistan?
1. The household members 1 9.09
bring it themselves
2. Friends or relatives bring it 2 18.18
5. Through a bank 8 72.73
Total 11 100.00
LB_3_1 |What are the main problems households encounter when receiving money or
goods from household members living in other parts of Afghanistan?
1. The costs are too high 10 20.41
2. There are limited possibilities 7 14.29
to send money or goods
6. Other (specify) 32 65.31
Total 49 100.00
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LB_3_2 |What are the main problems households encounter when receiving money or
goods from household members living in other parts of Afghanistan?
1. The costs are too high 1 8.33
2. There are limited possibilities 75.00
to send money or goods
3. The money travels to slow 2 16.67
Total 12 100.00
LB_4 To what extent are the households in this ommunity that receive money or goods
from household members living in other parts of Afghanistan dependent on this
financial support?
1. Very dependent 3 5.17
2. Dependent 40 68.97
3. Neutral 5 8.62
4. Not dependent 3 5.17
5. Not dependent at all 7 12.07
Total 58 100.00
LC_1 How do you think the money and goods that housholds receive from household
members living elsewhere affect these households?
2. Negatively 7 9.72
3. Neutral 25 34.72
4. Positively 40 55.56
Total 72 100.00
LC_3 How do you think the money and goods that housholds receive from household
members living elsewhere affect the community as a whole?
2. Negatively 2 2.90
3. Neutral 33 47.83
4. Positively 34 49.28
Total 69 100.00
LC_5 How are households that receive money and goods from household members
living elsewhere generally perceived by other community members?
2. Negatively 4 5.88
3. Neutral 33 48.53
4. Positively 31 45.59
Total 68 100.00
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LD_1 How many households in this community send money or goods to household
members living abroad on a regular basis?
None 97 97.00
4. Less than half 2 2.00
5. Almost none 1 1.00
Total 100 100.00
LD_2_1 |How do households in this community generally send money or goods to
household members that are living in other countries?
4. Through a shop keeper/ 1 33.33
call house/ hawala (informal)
8. Other (specify) 2 66.67
Total 3 100.00
LD_2_2 |How do households in this community generally send money or goods to
household members that are living in other countries?
5. Through a bank 1 100.00
Total 0 100.00
LD_3_1 [What are the main problems households encounter when sending money or goods
from household members living in other countries?
6. Other (specify) 2 100.00
Total 0 100.00
LE_1 How many households in this community send money or goods to household
members living in other parts of Afghanistan?
None 98 98.00
4. Less than half 2 2.00
Total 100 100.00
LE_2_1 |How do households in this community generally send money or goods to
household members that are parts of Afghanistan on a regular basis?
4. Trhough a shop keeper/ 1 50.00
call house/ hawala (informal)
5. Through a bank 1 50.00
Total 2 100.00
LE_2_2 |How do households in this community generally send money or goods to
household members that are parts of Afghanistan on a regular basis?
5. Through a bank 1 100.00
Total 100.00
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LE_3_1 [|What are the main problems households encounter when sending money or goods
from household members living in other parts of Afghanistan?

3. The money travels to slow 1 50.00
6. Other (specify) 1 50.00
Total 2 100.00
MODULE M: Migrants' Investments and Charitable Activities
M_1 How often do community members that live abroad visit this community?
1. Never 24 24.00
2. Sometimes 73 73.00
3. Often 3 3.00
Total 100 100.00
M_2 Do community members that live abroad currently invest in this community?
1. Yes 5 5.00
2. No 95 95.00
Total 100 100.00

M_3_1 [In what sectors do these community members mostly invest?

Build shops 2 40.00
Buy car to solve the 1 20.00
village problem

Buying of land 2 40.00
Total 5 100.00

M_4 Are community members that live abroad currenlty involved in any humanitarian
or charitable (NGO) activities in this community?

1. Yes 3 3.06
2.No 95 96.94
Total 98 100.00

M_5_1 |In which sectors are these community members mostly active

Build of mosque 1 33.33
Helping of widow and 1 33.33
poor people

Rebuild of Masjed 1 33.33
Total 3 100.00

M_5_2 |In which sectors are these community members mostly active
Build of road 1 100.00
Total 0 100.00




M_6 How do you think investments that are made here by community memers that
live abroad affect this community?

3. Neutral 1 20.00
4. Positively 4 80.00
Total 5 100.00
M_8 How do you think the charitable activities that community memers that live
abroad undertake affect this community?
4. Positively 3 100.00
Total 0 100.00

M_10_1 |When people leave the country 1. they make life harder for those who stay

1. Strongly disagree 2 2.00
2. Disagree 35 35.00
3. Neutral 18 18.00
4. Agree 40 40.00
5. Strongly agree 5 5.00
Total 100 100.00

M_10_2 |When people leave the country 2. they still contribute to the country of origin.

2. Disagree 66 66.00
3. Neutral 5 5.00
4. Agree 28 28.00
5. Strongly agree 1 1.00
Total 100 100.00

M_10_3 |When people leave the country 3. they are able to support families in the
country of origin.

2. Disagree 22 22.00
3. Neutral 13 13.00
4. Agree 62 62.00
5. Strongly agree 3 3.00

Total 100 100.00

M_10_4 |When people leave the country 4. they abondon their country.

1. Strongly disagree 1 1.00
2. Disagree 59 59.00
3. Neutral 3 3.00
4. Agree 35 35.00
5. Strongly agree 2 2.00
Total 100 100.00




M_10_5 |When people leave the country 5. they get rich.
2. Disagree 14 14.14
3. Neutral 7 7.07
4. Agree 73 73.74
5. Strongly agree 5 5.05
Total 99 100.00
M_10_6 |When people receive money from abroad 6. they become laxzi
1. Strongly disagree 3 3.06
2. Disagree 65 66.33
3. Neutral 14 14.29
4. Agree 15 15.31
5. Strongly agree 1 1.02
Total 98 100.00
M_10_7 |When people receive money from abroad 7. it leads to resentment from others.
1. Strongly disagree 1 1.01
2. Disagree 70 70.71
3. Neutral 14 14.14
4. Agree 13 13.13
5. Strongly agree 1 1.01
Total 99 100.00
M_10_8 |When people receive money from abroad 8. they get rich.
1. Strongly disagree 1 1.01
2. Disagree 23 23.23
3. Neutral 8 8.08
4. Agree 63 63.64
5. Strongly agree 4 4.04
Total 99 100.00
M_10_9 |When people receive money from abroad 9. it helps develop our country.
1. Strongly disagree 1 1.00
2. Disagree 67 67.00
3. Neutral 8 8.00
4. Agree 23 23.00
5. Strongly agree 1 1.00
Total 100 100.00




M_10_10{When people who have lived abroad come back they 10. help the country.
1. Strongly disagree 2 2.00
2. Disagree 72 72.00
3. Neutral 3 3.00
4. Agree 22 22.00
5. Strongly agree 1 1.00
Total 100 100.00

M_10_11|When people who have lived abroad come back they 11. do not fit in.
1. Strongly disagree 3 3.00
2. Disagree 66 66.00
3. Neutral 3 3.0
4. Agree 27 27.00
5. Strongly agree 1 1.00
Total 100 100.00

M_10_12|When people who have lived abroad come back they 12. bring new ideas,

knowledge and technology.

1. Strongly disagree 0 0
2. Disagree 14 14.00
3. Neutral 3 3.00
4. Agree 80 80.00
5. Strongly agree 3 3.00
Total 100 100.00

M_10_13|When people who have lived abroad come back they 13. receive

preferential treatment.

1. Strongly disagree 0 0
2. Disagree 12 12.00
3. Neutral 4 4.00
4. Agree 77 77.00
5. Strongly agree 7 7.00
Total 100 100.00
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